

Changing Lives, Creating Futures

Monty Sullivan

System President

Officers:

Willie L. Mount *Chair*

Alterman L. "Chip" Jackson First Vice Chair

Vacant

Second Vice Chair

Members:

Ellis Bourque, III
Tari T. Bradford
Cynthia Butler-McIntyre
Joseph Hollins
Patrick T. Johnson
Jennifer Lee
Erika McConduit
Michael J. Murphy
Paul Price, Jr.
Stanton W. Salathe
Stephen C. Smith
Stephen Toups
Matthew Wood

Student Members:

David Payne Jamie Zeringue

Louisiana
Community
& Technical
College System

265 South Foster Drive Baton Rouge, LA 70806

Phone: 225-922-2800 Fax: 225-922-1185

www.lctcs.edu

LOUISIANA COMMUNITY & TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM

TO: Dr. Monty Sullivan

LCTCS President

FROM: Dr. Amy Cable AC

Chief Student Affairs Officer

DATE: December 7, 2023

SUBJECT: Awarding of Degree Posthumously to Baton Rouge Community College

Student Cordaro Kentrell Love in Compliance with LCTCS Policy #1.001

FOR BOARD ACTION

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Board approve to award a degree posthumously for Cordaro Kentrell Love (L00435555). He was a student at Baton Rouge Community College. Cordaro Kentrell Love, a resident of Baton Rouge, Louisiana, passed in his home on November 26, 2023.

Mr. Love was eligible to receive an Associate of Arts Louisiana Transfer in Social Sciences.

Background: LCTCS Policy #1.001 was approved in 2023. Per the policy, an LCTCS institutions may award certificates, technical diplomas, and associate degrees posthumously to students who have completed all graduation requirements except for participation in the graduation ceremony. To award such a credential posthumously to any other student, Board approval must be obtained, and the student must meet all the following conditions:

- 1. The student must be registered or enrolled for classes at the time of death.
- 2. Registered or enrolled courses must be those which, if completed, would have fulfilled graduation requirements.
- 3. The student must have a GPA at the time of death which meets the institution's graduation requirements.

Fiscal Impact: N/A

History of Prior Actions: LCTCS Policy #1.001 was approved in 2023. No revisions have been made since.

Benefits to the System: N/A

Approved for Recommendation to the Board
Dr. Monty Sullivan, President

Date

Signature: Amy Cable (1) ec 7, 2023 17:03 CST)

Email: amycable@lctcs.edu

Awarding of Degree Posthumously to Baton Rouge Community College Student Cordaro Kentrell Love in Compliance with LCTCS Policy #1.001

Final Audit Report 2023-12-08

Created: 2023-12-07

By: Ericka Poole (erickapoole@lctcs.edu)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAANZjQ-MhZIOJQFghxLX6P4IO1L-R0E5T4

"Awarding of Degree Posthumously to Baton Rouge Community College Student Cordaro Kentrell Love in Compliance with LCT CS Policy #1.001" History

- Document created by Ericka Poole (erickapoole@lctcs.edu)
 2023-12-07 10:56:43 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Amy Cable (amycable@lctcs.edu) for signature 2023-12-07 10:58:59 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Amy Cable (amycable@lctcs.edu) 2023-12-07 11:03:32 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Amy Cable (amycable@lctcs.edu)
 Signature Date: 2023-12-07 11:03:51 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Katie Waldrop (katiewaldrop@lctcs.edu) for signature 2023-12-07 11:03:52 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Katie Waldrop (katiewaldrop@lctcs.edu)
 2023-12-08 4:40:38 AM GMT
- Document e-signed by Katie Waldrop (katiewaldrop@lctcs.edu)
 Signature Date: 2023-12-08 4:43:26 AM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2023-12-08 - 4:43:26 AM GMT